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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/31/2024 at Charlotte W 30-7 1-0 0-0 3:20 15614
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb W 13-6 2-0 0-0 3:18 24570
09/21/2024 at North Carolina W 70-50 3-0 0-0 3:56 50500
09/28/2024 Ball St. W 63-7 4-0 0-0 3:15 25786

* 10/05/2024 at ULM L 19-21 4-1 0-1 3:34 19976
* 10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina W 39-7 5-1 1-1 3:48 25622
* 10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern L 14-28 5-2 1-2 3:27 20153
* 10/26/2024 Southern Miss. W 32-15 6-2 2-2 3:41 25399
* 11/09/2024 Georgia St. W 38-7 7-2 3-2 3:35 25709
* 11/16/2024 at Old Dominion W 35-32 8-2 4-2 3:52 21984
* 11/23/2024 at App State L 20-34 8-3 4-3 3:19 34012
* 11/30/2024 Marshall Lot2 33-35 8-4 4-4 4:54 23341

12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. W 27-17 9-4 4-4 3:30 15808
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/31/2024 at Charlotte 40 194 2 41 10 219 2 73 10-18-1 219 2 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 413
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb 37 150 1 23 14 135 0 22 14-22-0 135 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 285
09/21/2024 at North Carolina 39 223 2 38 22 388 5 69 22-34-0 388 5 69 1 32 0 32 1 14 1 14 611
09/28/2024 Ball St. 34 220 3 37 21 286 5 30 21-29-0 286 5 30 1 34 0 34 1 19 0 19 506
10/05/2024 at ULM 34 148 2 27 20 251 0 39 20-47-0 251 0 39 2 43 0 27 2 8 0 4 399
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina 42 222 1 24 16 199 3 33 16-28-0 199 3 33 1 40 0 40 4 67 0 33 421
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern 32 67 0 12 22 186 1 35 22-41-0 186 1 35 3 73 0 30 0 0 0 0 253
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. 41 199 1 59 16 158 2 23 16-26-1 158 2 23 3 121 1 94 4 5 0 5 357
11/09/2024 Georgia St. 37 211 2 25 20 241 3 52 20-31-0 241 3 52 0 0 0 0 2 34 0 18 452
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion 48 233 3 50 18 192 1 68 18-26-0 192 1 68 5 79 0 31 2 7 0 4 425
11/23/2024 at App State 37 167 0 19 22 234 2 37 22-37-1 234 2 37 3 46 0 20 3 24 0 12 401
11/30/2024 Marshall 53 244 2 34 14 138 2 36 14-19-1 138 2 36 0 0 0 0 2 6 0 3 382
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. 46 212 1 27 17 182 2 33 17-24-0 182 2 33 2 50 0 36 1 3 0 3 394
James Madison 520 2490 20 59 232 2809 28 73 232-382-4 2809 28 73 21 518 1 94 22 187 1 33 5299
Opponents 430 1500 13 51 234 2684 16 65 234-429-17 2684 16 65 23 522 0 46 18 140 2 34 4184

James Madison Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

13 4.8 12.1 144.6 24.7 8.5 482.2 407.6

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

08/31/2024 at Charlotte 33 28 61 6.0-13 2-7 1 1-0 2--2 7 5 0 3-4 0 0 0 6 30
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb 19 62 81 4.0-11 2-9 0 0-0 2-0 3 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 3 13
09/21/2024 at North Carolina 50 8 58 8.0-45 3-21 2 3-0 2-33 10 1 1 8-8 0 1 0 14 70
09/28/2024 Ball St. 33 38 71 8.0-37 5-34 1 0-0 3-67 2 6 0 7-8 1 0 0 14 63
10/05/2024 at ULM 23 32 55 7.0-18 1-4 0 1-0 1-43 6 1 0 1-1 0 0 0 3 19
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina 19 32 51 3.0-15 0-0 0 0-0 2-35 6 7 0 4-4 0 1 0 7 39
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern 39 36 75 8.0-28 1-12 1 1-0 3-48 3 1 0 2-2 0 0 0 7 14
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. 35 42 77 11.0-42 9-40 1 1-0 1-30 7 6 1 3-4 0 0 0 14 32
11/09/2024 Georgia St. 31 36 67 9.0-47 4-33 0 1-0 0-0 8 3 1 5-5 0 0 0 3 38
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion 24 44 68 6.0-28 5-26 0 0-0 1-11 1 5 0 3-3 1 0 0 3 35
11/23/2024 at App State 25 40 65 4.0-18 2-14 0 0-0 0-0 6 4 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 20
11/30/2024 Marshall 30 40 70 7.0-35 4-26 1 1-5 0-0 1 6 0 3-3 0 0 0 0 33
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. 32 16 48 11.0-32 3-14 2 3-0 0-0 2 1 0 3-3 0 0 0 3 27
James Madison 393 454 847 92.0-369 41-240 9 12-5 17-265 62 46 3 45-48 2 2 0 77 433
Opponents 463 444 907 72.0-340 34-227 6 5-82 4-34 33 35 5 26-27 0 3 0 24 266

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/31/2024 at Charlotte 2 95 47.5 49 0 0 1 0 1 1-1 43 0 6 381 63.5 2 0
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb 3 148 49.3 53 0 1 0 2 1 2-3 48 0 4 260 65.0 4 0
09/21/2024 at North Carolina 5 183 36.6 57 1 1 2 1 1 2-2 50 0 11 707 64.3 7 0
09/28/2024 Ball St. 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 10 650 65.0 10 0
10/05/2024 at ULM 3 107 35.7 47 0 0 1 0 0 2-2 48 0 4 225 56.3 3 0
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina 5 244 48.8 63 0 0 2 2 4 1-1 35 0 7 435 62.1 6 0
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern 6 291 48.5 66 0 1 1 2 3 0-1 0 0 3 189 63.0 1 0
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. 6 254 42.3 53 0 0 0 1 3 1-1 40 0 6 390 65.0 5 0
11/09/2024 Georgia St. 4 149 37.3 43 0 0 0 0 1 1-2 38 1 7 445 63.6 6 0
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion 7 253 36.1 48 1 1 0 0 0 2-2 39 0 6 372 62.0 3 0
11/23/2024 at App State 4 113 28.3 48 1 0 0 0 1 2-2 52 0 5 324 64.8 4 0
11/30/2024 Marshall 4 138 34.5 42 0 0 2 0 0 2-2 38 0 5 284 56.8 0 0
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Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. 4 144 36.0 46 0 0 2 0 1 2-4 28 1 6 382 63.7 5 0
James Madison 53 2119 40.0 66 3 4 11 8 16 18-23 52 2 80 5044 63.1 56 0
Opponents 67 2668 39.8 62 1 2 28 10 22 12-13 54 1 54 3269 60.5 28 3
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/31/2024 at Charlotte 31 131 0 41 22 193 1 26 22-45-2 193 1 26 4 112 0 37 0 0 0 0 324
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb 35 109 0 19 17 160 0 39 17-30-2 160 0 39 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 6 269
09/21/2024 at North Carolina 31 141 3 48 28 475 3 42 28-48-2 475 3 42 4 78 0 22 1 34 1 34 616
09/28/2024 Ball St. 33 77 0 18 23 173 1 26 23-38-3 173 1 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250
10/05/2024 at ULM 30 110 1 38 17 147 1 30 17-30-1 147 1 30 1 8 0 8 1 2 0 2 257
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina 26 79 0 29 9 102 1 40 9-26-2 102 1 40 1 22 0 22 1 16 0 16 181
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern 40 190 1 49 24 215 3 29 24-33-3 215 3 29 2 39 0 22 2 14 0 10 405
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. 44 141 1 19 11 178 0 38 11-34-1 178 0 38 1 17 0 17 4 13 0 21 319
11/09/2024 Georgia St. 27 46 0 16 24 213 1 36 24-37-0 213 1 36 1 20 0 20 1 2 0 2 259
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion 37 174 4 51 9 189 0 43 9-21-1 189 0 43 3 57 0 29 4 28 0 13 363
11/23/2024 at App State 38 145 1 23 12 217 2 64 12-23-0 217 2 64 1 31 0 31 2 21 1 12 362
11/30/2024 Marshall 38 141 2 31 13 120 1 22 13-25-0 120 1 22 4 128 0 46 1 4 0 4 261
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. 20 16 0 17 25 302 2 65 25-39-0 302 2 65 1 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 318
Opponents 430 1500 13 51 234 2684 16 65 234-429-17 2684 16 65 23 522 0 46 18 140 2 34 4184
James Madison 520 2490 20 59 232 2809 28 73 232-382-4 2809 28 73 21 518 1 94 22 187 1 33 5299

Opponents Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

13 3.5 11.5 111.5 22.7 7.8 375.4 321.8

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

08/31/2024 at Charlotte 25 30 55 9.0-38 2-12 1 1-0 1-0 0 5 0 1-1 0 0 0 0 7
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb 36 20 56 6.0-25 3-15 0 0-0 0-0 1 2 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 6
09/21/2024 at North Carolina 43 20 63 4.0-17 2-11 1 1-0 0-0 1 2 1 3-3 0 1 0 0 50
09/28/2024 Ball St. 31 26 57 3.0-29 3-29 0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 1-1 0 0 0 0 7
10/05/2024 at ULM 30 34 64 5.0-34 3-30 1 1-82 0-0 9 3 0 3-3 0 0 0 7 21
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina 41 30 71 2.0-10 1-8 1 1-0 0-0 4 4 0 1-1 0 0 0 0 7
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern 38 28 66 9.0-56 6-47 0 0-0 0-0 5 6 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 28
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. 47 22 69 8.0-42 4-27 0 0-0 1-6 3 3 0 0-1 0 0 0 0 15
11/09/2024 Georgia St. 35 30 65 4.0-7 1-1 0 0-0 0-0 3 3 1 1-1 0 0 0 0 7
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion 31 64 95 6.0-16 3-8 0 0-0 0-0 3 0 1 3-3 0 1 0 0 32
11/23/2024 at App State 31 48 79 6.0-25 4-17 1 1-0 1-0 3 2 1 4-4 0 0 0 7 34
11/30/2024 Marshall 36 58 94 6.0-30 2-22 1 0-0 1-28 1 1 0 3-3 0 1 0 10 35
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. 39 34 73 4.0-11 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 2 1 2-2 0 0 0 0 17
Opponents 463 444 907 72.0-340 34-227 6 5-82 4-34 33 35 5 26-27 0 3 0 24 266
James Madison 393 454 847 92.0-369 41-240 9 12-5 17-265 62 46 3 45-48 2 2 0 77 433

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/31/2024 at Charlotte 4 155 38.8 62 0 1 1 2 1 0-0 0 0 2 130 65.0 2 0
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb 3 99 33.0 37 0 0 1 0 1 2-2 44 0 3 164 54.7 1 1
09/21/2024 at North Carolina 3 75 25.0 39 1 0 2 0 0 1-1 42 0 9 536 59.6 7 1
09/28/2024 Ball St. 3 124 41.3 45 0 0 1 0 1 0-0 0 0 2 130 65.0 1 0
10/05/2024 at ULM 6 209 34.8 41 0 0 2 0 6 0-0 0 0 4 254 63.5 2 0
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina 10 419 41.9 46 0 0 4 0 1 0-0 0 0 2 128 64.0 1 0
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern 2 89 44.5 50 0 0 2 1 1 0-0 0 0 5 322 64.4 2 0
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. 7 318 45.4 57 0 0 1 2 2 3-3 54 0 4 241 60.3 0 0
11/09/2024 Georgia St. 6 240 40.0 53 0 0 3 1 2 0-1 0 1 2 130 65.0 2 0
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion 8 316 39.5 61 0 0 5 1 4 1-1 23 0 5 235 47.0 0 0
11/23/2024 at App State 5 188 37.6 45 0 0 2 0 0 2-2 41 0 7 429 61.3 4 0
11/30/2024 Marshall 5 227 45.4 56 0 1 1 3 2 2-2 49 0 5 322 64.4 4 1
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Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. 5 209 41.8 47 0 0 3 0 1 1-1 31 0 4 248 62.0 2 0
Opponents 67 2668 39.8 62 1 2 28 10 22 12-13 54 1 54 3269 60.5 28 3
James Madison 53 2119 40.0 66 3 4 11 8 16 18-23 52 2 80 5044 63.1 56 0
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Team Statistics
JMU OPP

Scoring 433 266
Points per game 33.3 20.5
Points Off Turnovers 77 24

First Downs 269 227
Rushing 130 86
Passing 122 122
Penalty 17 19

Rushing Yardage 2490 1500
Yards gained rushing 2859 1888
Yards lost rushing 369 388
Rushing attempts 520 430
Average per rush 4.8 3.5
Average per game 191.5 115.4
TDs Rushing 20 13

Passing Yardage 2809 2684
Comp-Att-Int 232-382-4 234-429-17
Average per pass 7.4 6.3
Average per catch 12.1 11.5
Average per game 216.1 206.5
TDs Passing 28 16

Total offense 5299 4184
Total plays 902 859
Average per play 5.9 4.9
Average per game 407.6 321.8

Kick returns: #-Yards 21-518 23-522
Punt returns: #-Yards 22-187 18-140
Int returns: #-Yards 17-265 4-34
Kick return average 24.7 22.7
Punt return average 8.5 7.8
Int return average 15.6 8.5
Fumbles-Lost 11-5 19-12
Penalties-Yards 91-708 68-587

Average per game 54.5 45.2
Punts-Yards 53-2119 67-2668

Average per punt 40.0 39.8
Net punt average 36.6 36.6

Kickoffs-Yards 80-5044 54-3269
Average per kick 63.1 60.5
Net kick average 39.0 36.1

Time of possession / game 31:48 28:12
3rd-down conversion 76/185 60/186

3rd-down pct 41% 32%
4th-down conversion 11/29 17/33
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JMU OPP
4th-down pct 38% 52%

Sacks by-Yards 41-240 34-227
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 54 33
Field goals - attempts 18-23 12-13
On-Side kicks 1-2 0-1
Red-zone scores (43-50) 86% (27-34) 79%
Red-zone touchdowns (32-50) 64% (21-34) 62%
PAT-attempts (45-48) 94% (26-27) 96%
2-point conversion-attempts (4-6) 67% (3-6) 50%
Attendance 150427 162239

Games / Avg per game 6/25071 6/27040
Neutral site games - 1/15808

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
James Madison 116 124 96 88 9 433
Opponents 45 113 57 40 11 266



2024-25 James Madison Football
Overall Defense Statistics

All games
Page 1/2

as of Dec 29, 2024

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
27 Jacob Dobbs 9 31 43 74 3.5-13 3-12 . . 2 3-0 . . .
7 Jacob Thomas 13 35 37 72 8-15 0.5-3 3-80 3 1 . . . .
11 Khairi Manns 13 28 38 66 12.5-64 9-51 . 2 8 2-0 1 . .
10 Chris Shearin 13 31 27 58 2.5-6 . 1-11 4 2 2-5 1 . .
5 Trent Hendrick 13 25 29 54 9-37 3-14 . 1 3 . 1 . .
99 Eric O'Neill 13 24 28 52 18.5-103 13-87 1-27 3 17 . . . .
32 DJ Barksdale 13 27 15 42 5-25 1-7 2-11 3 2 . 1 . .
3 Terrence Spence 13 28 10 38 0.5-1 . 5-103 7 . . 1 2 .
15 Immanuel Bush 13 6 28 34 4-9 1.5-6 1-0 1 3 1-0 . . .
0 Taurus Jones 11 10 22 32 3.5-14 1.5-9 . . . . . . .
97 Chris Fitzgerald 13 7 24 31 4-18 2-16 1-0 2 7 . 1 . .
1 Raymond Scott 11 10 19 29 1.5-3 . . 1 1 . . . .
92 Darold DeNgohe 12 11 17 28 6-10 1-3 . . 5 . . 1 .
13 Jordan Taylor 13 18 7 25 . . . 5 . . . . .
2 Chauncey Logan 10 13 10 23 1.5-2 . 1-0 3 . . . . .
17 Gannon Weathersby 13 11 11 22 5.5-21 1.5-10 . 1 2 2-0 2 . .
12 Kye Holmes 10 11 10 21 . . . 1 2 . . . .
8 Amar Thomas 13 7 13 20 1.5-15 1.5-15 . 2 1 . . . .
14 KJ Flowe 13 11 7 18 0.5-0 . . 3 1 . . . .
9 Lloyd Summerall III 12 5 9 14 1-5 . 1-35 1 4 . . . .
29 Tyler Brown 13 8 5 13 1.5-1 0.5-0 . . . 1-0 . . .
93 Mychal McMullin 13 3 10 13 1.5-4 1.5-4 . . . . . . .
6 Ray Williams 12 9 3 12 . . . 2 . . 1 . .
30 Justin Eaglin 11 9 3 12 . . 1--2 . . . . . .
90 Terry Lockett Jr. 11 3 6 9 0.5-3 0.5-3 . 1 1 . . . .
22 Chase Regan 13 2 6 8 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
54 Brandon Fique 13 1 6 7 . . . . . . . . .
42 Carter Banks 3 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
20 Tyler Purdy 8 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
40 Logan Ketcham 13 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
45 Trashon Dye 4 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
3 Wayne Knight 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
26 Jahquil Batts 6 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
95 Cristiano Rosa 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
94 Spencer Toth 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
16 Noe Ruelas 10 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
9 Omarion Dollison 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
15 Kyi Wright 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
19 Ja'Kai Young 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
44 DJ Cotton Jr. 10 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
28 Jobi Malary 13 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
58 Tanner Morris 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
46 Immanuel Ezeogu 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 13 393 454 847 92-369 41-240 17-265 46 62 12-5 9 3 0
Opponents 13 463 444 907 72-340 34-227 4-34 35 33 5-82 6 5 0
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

George Pettaway 13 162 995 15 980 6.0 5 31 75.4
Wayne Knight 13 77 469 20 449 5.8 2 59 34.5
Alonza Barnett III 12 135 711 269 442 3.3 7 50 36.8
Jobi Malary 13 45 270 1 269 6.0 2 32 20.7
Tyler Purdy 8 36 162 1 161 4.5 2 13 20.1
JC Evans 3 15 80 0 80 5.3 1 27 26.7
Cam Ross 13 4 56 0 56 14.0 0 41 4.3
Ayo Adeyi 2 20 57 17 40 2.0 1 12 20.0
Jayden Mines 12 1 24 0 24 24.0 0 24 2.0
Ke'Marion Baldwin 2 6 17 0 17 2.8 0 4 8.5
Taji Hudson 11 1 11 0 11 11.0 0 11 1.0
Billy Atkins 3 2 6 0 6 3.0 0 3 2.0
Yamir Knight 13 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 1 0.1
Logan Kyle 13 1 0 2 -2 -2.0 0 0 -0.2
Team 13 14 0 44 -44 -3.1 0 0 -3.4

Total 13 520 2859 369 2490 4.8 20 59 191.5
Opponents 13 430 1888 388 1500 3.5 13 51 115.4

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Alonza Barnett III 12 143.4 213-355-4 60.0 2598 26 73 216.5
Billy Atkins 3 143.8 16-24-0 66.7 181 1 33 60.3
Dylan Morris 4 150.4 1-1-0 100.0 6 0 6 1.5
Taji Hudson 11 293.2 1-1-0 100.0 23 0 23 2.1
JC Evans 3 438.4 1-1-0 100.0 1 1 1 0.3

Total 13 144.6 232-382-4 60.7 2809 28 73 216.1
Opponents 13 111.5 234-429-17 54.5 2684 16 65 206.5

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Yamir Knight 13 53 605 11.4 4 68 46.5
Cam Ross 13 37 443 12.0 3 43 34.1
Omarion Dollison 13 37 633 17.1 6 73 48.7
Taylor Thompson 13 33 448 13.6 6 36 34.5
George Pettaway 13 24 200 8.3 2 33 15.4
Wayne Knight 13 15 137 9.1 2 23 10.5
Logan Kyle 13 11 132 12.0 1 30 10.2
Dylan Williams 12 7 62 8.9 2 16 5.2
Tyler Purdy 8 6 44 7.3 0 19 5.5
Taji Hudson 11 3 30 10.0 0 19 2.7
Josh Phifer 10 2 41 20.5 1 37 4.1
Jobi Malary 13 1 6 6.0 0 6 0.5
Kyi Wright 13 1 1 1.0 1 1 0.1
Brionne Penny 4 1 16 16.0 0 16 4.0
Maxwell Moss 12 1 11 11.0 0 11 0.9

Total 13 232 2809 12.1 28 73 216.1
Opponents 13 234 2684 11.5 16 65 206.5

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Yamir Knight 21 173 8.2 0 33
Jayden Mines 0 14 0.0 1 14
Terrence Spence 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 22 187 8.5 1 33
Opponents 18 140 7.8 2 34

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Terrence Spence 5 103 20.6 1 40
Jacob Thomas 3 80 26.7 0 43
DJ Barksdale 2 11 5.5 1 11
Chris Fitzgerald 1 0 0.0 0 0
Immanuel Bush 1 0 0.0 0 0
Lloyd Summerall III 1 35 35.0 1 35
Chris Shearin 1 11 11.0 0 11
Eric O'Neill 1 27 27.0 1 27
Chauncey Logan 1 0 0.0 0 0
Justin Eaglin 1 -2 -2.0 0 0

Total 17 265 15.6 4 43
Opponents 4 34 8.5 1 28

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Cam Ross 13 366 28.2 1 94
George Pettaway 6 145 24.2 0 40
Logan Kyle 2 7 3.5 0 7

Total 21 518 24.7 1 94
Opponents 23 522 22.7 0 46

Fumbles Recovered
Player no. yds avg td lg

Chris Shearin 2 5 2.5 0 5
Jacob Dobbs 3 0 0.0 0 0
Khairi Manns 2 0 0.0 0 0
Gannon Weathersby 2 0 0.0 0 0
Immanuel Bush 1 0 0.0 0 0
Chase Regan 1 0 0.0 0 0
Tyler Brown 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 12 5 0.4 0 5
Opponents 5 82 16.4 1 82
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Noe Ruelas - 16-20 35-37 - - 1 - - 83
George Pettaway 7 - - - - - - - 42
Alonza Barnett III 7 - - - - - - - 42
Taylor Thompson 6 - - 1 - 1 - - 38
Omarion Dollison 6 - - - - - - - 36
Cam Ross 4 - - - - - - - 24
Wayne Knight 4 - - - - - - - 24
Yamir Knight 4 - - - - - - - 24
Tyler Purdy 2 - - - - - - - 12
Jobi Malary 2 - - - - - - - 12
Dylan Williams 2 - - - - - - - 12
Max Lipinski - 1-2 7-7 - - - - - 10
Josh Phifer 1 - - - 1 - - - 8
Logan Kyle 1 - - - - - - - 6
Lloyd Summerall III 1 - - - - - - - 6
Kyi Wright 1 - - - - - - - 6
Terrence Spence 1 - - - - - - - 6
Ayo Adeyi 1 - - - - - - - 6
Eric O'Neill 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jayden Mines 1 - - - - - - - 6
Cristiano Rosa - 1-1 3-4 - - - - - 6
DJ Barksdale 1 - - - - - - - 6
JC Evans 1 - - - - - - - 6
Chris Shearin - - - - - - 1 - 2
Gabriel Hollingsworth - - - 1 - - - - 2
Jack Mowrey - - - - 1 - - - 2
Total 54 18-23 45-48 2 2 2 1 0 433
Opponents 33 12-13 26-27 0 3 3 0 0 266

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Noe Ruelas 16-20 80.0 0-0 4-4 5-5 5-7 2-4 52 2
Max Lipinski 1-2 50.0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-1 0-0 35 0
Cristiano Rosa 1-1 100.0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 40 0
Opponents 12-13 92.3 0-0 2-2 2-3 7-7 1-1 54 1

FG Sequence
Team Name James Madison Opponents
Charlotte (43)
Gardner-Webb 44,(48),(26) (44),(30)
North Carolina (50),(44) (42)
ULM (48),(39)
Coastal Carolina (35)
Ga. Southern 42
Southern Miss. (40) (44),(54),(46)
Georgia St. (38),53 35
Old Dominion (39),(33) (23)
App State (46),(52) (23),(41)
Marshall (23),(38) (42),(49)
Western Ky. 47,56,(28),(25) (31)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Alonza Barnett III 12 490 442 2598 3040 253.3
George Pettaway 13 162 980 0 980 75.4
Wayne Knight 13 77 449 0 449 34.5
Jobi Malary 13 45 269 0 269 20.7
Billy Atkins 3 26 6 181 187 62.3
Tyler Purdy 8 36 161 0 161 20.1
JC Evans 3 16 80 1 81 27.0
Cam Ross 13 4 56 0 56 4.3
Ayo Adeyi 2 20 40 0 40 20.0
Taji Hudson 11 2 11 23 34 3.1
Jayden Mines 12 1 24 0 24 2.0
Ke'Marion Baldwin 2 6 17 0 17 8.5
Dylan Morris 4 1 0 6 6 1.5
Yamir Knight 13 1 1 0 1 0.1
Logan Kyle 13 1 -2 0 -2 -0.2
Team 13 0 -44 0 -44 -3.4
Total 13 902 2490 2809 5299 407.6
Opponents 13 859 1500 2684 4184 321.8

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Ryan Hanson 50 2119 42.4 66 4 11 16 8 0
Team 3 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Total 53 2119 40.0 66 4 11 16 8 3
Opponents 67 2668 39.8 62 2 28 22 10 1

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Cristiano Rosa 69 4407 63.9 52 0
Noe Ruelas 9 542 60.2 3 0
Ryan Hanson 1 30 30.0 0 0
Max Lipinski 1 65 65.0 1 0
Total 80 5044 63.1 56 0 23 39 25
Opponents 54 3269 60.5 28 3 21 36.1 28
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
George Pettaway 13 980 200 0 145 0 1325 101.9
Cam Ross 13 56 443 0 366 0 865 66.5
Yamir Knight 13 1 605 173 0 0 779 59.9
Omarion Dollison 13 0 633 0 0 0 633 48.7
Wayne Knight 13 449 137 0 0 0 586 45.1
Taylor Thompson 13 0 448 0 0 0 448 34.5
Alonza Barnett III 12 442 0 0 0 0 442 36.8
Jobi Malary 13 269 6 0 0 0 275 21.2
Tyler Purdy 8 161 44 0 0 0 205 25.6
Logan Kyle 13 -2 132 0 7 0 137 10.5
Terrence Spence 13 0 0 0 0 103 103 7.9
Jacob Thomas 13 0 0 0 0 80 80 6.2
JC Evans 3 80 0 0 0 0 80 26.7
Dylan Williams 12 0 62 0 0 0 62 5.2
Taji Hudson 11 11 30 0 0 0 41 3.7
Josh Phifer 10 0 41 0 0 0 41 4.1
Ayo Adeyi 2 40 0 0 0 0 40 20.0
Jayden Mines 12 24 0 14 0 0 38 3.2
Lloyd Summerall III 12 0 0 0 0 35 35 2.9
Eric O'Neill 13 0 0 0 0 27 27 2.1
Ke'Marion Baldwin 2 17 0 0 0 0 17 8.5
Brionne Penny 4 0 16 0 0 0 16 4.0
Chris Shearin 13 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.8
Maxwell Moss 12 0 11 0 0 0 11 0.9
DJ Barksdale 13 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.8
Billy Atkins 3 6 0 0 0 0 6 2.0
Kyi Wright 13 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.1
Justin Eaglin 11 0 0 0 0 -2 -2 -0.2
Team 13 -44 0 0 0 0 -44 -3.4
Total 13 2490 2809 187 518 265 6269 482.2
Opponents 13 1500 2684 140 522 34 4880 375.4
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

08/31/2024 at Charlotte W 30-7 15614
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb W 13-6 24570
09/21/2024 at North Carolina W 70-50 50500
09/28/2024 Ball St. W 63-7 25786

* 10/05/2024 at ULM L 19-21 19976
* 10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina W 39-7 25622
* 10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern L 14-28 20153
* 10/26/2024 Southern Miss. W 32-15 25399
* 11/09/2024 Georgia St. W 38-7 25709
* 11/16/2024 at Old Dominion W 35-32 21984
* 11/23/2024 at App State L 20-34 34012
* 11/30/2024 Marshall Lot2 33-35 23341

12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. W 27-17 15808

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

George Pettaway 13 162 995 15 980 6.0 5 31 75.4
Wayne Knight 13 77 469 20 449 5.8 2 59 34.5
Alonza Barnett III 12 135 711 269 442 3.3 7 50 36.8
Jobi Malary 13 45 270 1 269 6.0 2 32 20.7
Tyler Purdy 8 36 162 1 161 4.5 2 13 20.1
JC Evans 3 15 80 0 80 5.3 1 27 26.7
Cam Ross 13 4 56 0 56 14.0 0 41 4.3
Ayo Adeyi 2 20 57 17 40 2.0 1 12 20.0
Jayden Mines 12 1 24 0 24 24.0 0 24 2.0
Ke'Marion Baldwin 2 6 17 0 17 2.8 0 4 8.5
Taji Hudson 11 1 11 0 11 11.0 0 11 1.0
Billy Atkins 3 2 6 0 6 3.0 0 3 2.0
Yamir Knight 13 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 1 0.1
Logan Kyle 13 1 0 2 -2 -2.0 0 0 -0.2
Team 13 14 0 44 -44 -3.1 0 0 -3.4

Total 13 520 2859 369 2490 4.8 20 59 191.5
Opponents 13 430 1888 388 1500 3.5 13 51 115.4

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Alonza Barnett III 12 143.4 213-355-4 60.0 2598 26 73 216.5
Billy Atkins 3 143.8 16-24-0 66.7 181 1 33 60.3
Dylan Morris 4 150.4 1-1-0 100.0 6 0 6 1.5
Taji Hudson 11 293.2 1-1-0 100.0 23 0 23 2.1
JC Evans 3 438.4 1-1-0 100.0 1 1 1 0.3

Total 13 144.6 232-382-4 60.7 2809 28 73 216.1
Opponents 13 111.5 234-429-17 54.5 2684 16 65 206.5

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Yamir Knight 13 53 605 11.4 4 68 46.5
Cam Ross 13 37 443 12.0 3 43 34.1
Omarion Dollison 13 37 633 17.1 6 73 48.7
Taylor Thompson 13 33 448 13.6 6 36 34.5
George Pettaway 13 24 200 8.3 2 33 15.4
Wayne Knight 13 15 137 9.1 2 23 10.5
Logan Kyle 13 11 132 12.0 1 30 10.2
Dylan Williams 12 7 62 8.9 2 16 5.2
Tyler Purdy 8 6 44 7.3 0 19 5.5
Taji Hudson 11 3 30 10.0 0 19 2.7
Josh Phifer 10 2 41 20.5 1 37 4.1
Jobi Malary 13 1 6 6.0 0 6 0.5
Kyi Wright 13 1 1 1.0 1 1 0.1
Brionne Penny 4 1 16 16.0 0 16 4.0
Maxwell Moss 12 1 11 11.0 0 11 0.9

Total 13 232 2809 12.1 28 73 216.1
Opponents 13 234 2684 11.5 16 65 206.5

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 9-4 5-1 3-3 1-0
CONFERENCE 4-4 3-1 1-3 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 5-0 2-0 2-0 1-0

Team Statistics
JMU OPP

First Downs 269 227
Rushing 130 86
Passing 122 122
Penalty 17 19

Rushing Yardage 2490 1500
Rushing attempts 520 430
Average per rush 4.8 3.5
Average per game 191.5 115.4
TDs Rushing 20 13

Passing Yardage 2809 2684
Comp-Att-Int 232-382-4 234-429-17
Average per pass 7.4 6.3
Average per catch 12.1 11.5
Average per game 216.1 206.5
TDs Passing 28 16

Total offense 5299 4184
Average per play 5.9 4.9
Average per game 407.6 321.8

Kick returns: #-Yards 21-518 23-522

Punt returns: #-Yards 22-187 18-140

Int returns: #-Yards 17-265 4-34

Fumbles-Lost 11-5 19-12

Penalties-Yards 91-708 68-587

Punts-Avg 53-40.0 67-39.8

Time of possession / game 31:48 28:12

3rd-down conversion 76/185 60/186

4th-down conversion 11/29 17/33

PAT-attempts (45-48) 94% (26-27) 96%

2-point conversion-attempts (4-6) 67% (3-6) 50%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Terrence Spence 5 103 20.6 1 40
Jacob Thomas 3 80 26.7 0 43
DJ Barksdale 2 11 5.5 1 11
Chris Fitzgerald 1 0 0.0 0 0
Immanuel Bush 1 0 0.0 0 0
Lloyd Summerall III 1 35 35.0 1 35
Chris Shearin 1 11 11.0 0 11
Eric O'Neill 1 27 27.0 1 27
Chauncey Logan 1 0 0.0 0 0
Justin Eaglin 1 -2 -2.0 0 0

Total 17 265 15.6 4 43
Opponents 4 34 8.5 1 28
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Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Noe Ruelas 16-20 80.0 0-0 4-4 5-5 5-7 2-4 52 2
Max Lipinski 1-2 50.0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-1 0-0 35 0
Cristiano Rosa 1-1 100.0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 40 0
Opponents 12-13 92.3 0-0 2-2 2-3 7-7 1-1 54 1

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Noe Ruelas - 16-20 35-37 - - 1 - - 83
George Pettaway 7 - - - - - - - 42
Alonza Barnett III 7 - - - - - - - 42
Taylor Thompson 6 - - 1 - 1 - - 38
Omarion Dollison 6 - - - - - - - 36
Cam Ross 4 - - - - - - - 24
Wayne Knight 4 - - - - - - - 24
Yamir Knight 4 - - - - - - - 24
Tyler Purdy 2 - - - - - - - 12
Jobi Malary 2 - - - - - - - 12
Dylan Williams 2 - - - - - - - 12
Max Lipinski - 1-2 7-7 - - - - - 10
Josh Phifer 1 - - - 1 - - - 8
Logan Kyle 1 - - - - - - - 6
Lloyd Summerall III 1 - - - - - - - 6
Kyi Wright 1 - - - - - - - 6
Terrence Spence 1 - - - - - - - 6
Ayo Adeyi 1 - - - - - - - 6
Eric O'Neill 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jayden Mines 1 - - - - - - - 6
Cristiano Rosa - 1-1 3-4 - - - - - 6
DJ Barksdale 1 - - - - - - - 6
JC Evans 1 - - - - - - - 6
Chris Shearin - - - - - - 1 - 2
Gabriel Hollingsworth - - - 1 - - - - 2
Jack Mowrey - - - - 1 - - - 2
Total 54 18-23 45-48 2 2 2 1 0 433
Opponents 33 12-13 26-27 0 3 3 0 0 266

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
James Madison 116 124 96 88 9 433
Opponents 45 113 57 40 11 266

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Ryan Hanson 50 2119 42.4 66 4 11 16 8 0
Team 3 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Total 53 2119 40.0 66 4 11 16 8 3
Opponents 67 2668 39.8 62 2 28 22 10 1

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Yamir Knight 21 173 8.2 0 33
Terrence Spence 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 22 187 8.5 1 33
Opponents 18 140 7.8 2 34

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Cam Ross 13 366 28.2 1 94
George Pettaway 6 145 24.2 0 40
Logan Kyle 2 7 3.5 0 7
Total 21 518 24.7 1 94
Opponents 23 522 22.7 0 46

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
George Pettaway 13 980 200 0 145 0 1325 101.9
Cam Ross 13 56 443 0 366 0 865 66.5
Yamir Knight 13 1 605 173 0 0 779 59.9
Omarion Dollison 13 0 633 0 0 0 633 48.7
Wayne Knight 13 449 137 0 0 0 586 45.1
Taylor Thompson 13 0 448 0 0 0 448 34.5
Alonza Barnett III 12 442 0 0 0 0 442 36.8
Jobi Malary 13 269 6 0 0 0 275 21.2
Tyler Purdy 8 161 44 0 0 0 205 25.6
Logan Kyle 13 -2 132 0 7 0 137 10.5
Terrence Spence 13 0 0 0 0 103 103 7.9
Jacob Thomas 13 0 0 0 0 80 80 6.2
JC Evans 3 80 0 0 0 0 80 26.7
Dylan Williams 12 0 62 0 0 0 62 5.2
Taji Hudson 11 11 30 0 0 0 41 3.7
Josh Phifer 10 0 41 0 0 0 41 4.1
Ayo Adeyi 2 40 0 0 0 0 40 20.0
Jayden Mines 12 24 0 14 0 0 38 3.2
Lloyd Summerall III 12 0 0 0 0 35 35 2.9
Eric O'Neill 13 0 0 0 0 27 27 2.1
Ke'Marion Baldwin 2 17 0 0 0 0 17 8.5
Brionne Penny 4 0 16 0 0 0 16 4.0
Chris Shearin 13 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.8
Maxwell Moss 12 0 11 0 0 0 11 0.9
DJ Barksdale 13 0 0 0 0 11 11 0.8
Billy Atkins 3 6 0 0 0 0 6 2.0
Kyi Wright 13 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.1
Justin Eaglin 11 0 0 0 0 -2 -2 -0.2
Total 13 2490 2809 187 518 265 6269 482.2
Opponents 13 1500 2684 140 522 34 4880 375.4

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Alonza Barnett III 12 490 442 2598 3040 253.3
George Pettaway 13 162 980 0 980 75.4
Wayne Knight 13 77 449 0 449 34.5
Jobi Malary 13 45 269 0 269 20.7
Billy Atkins 3 26 6 181 187 62.3
Tyler Purdy 8 36 161 0 161 20.1
JC Evans 3 16 80 1 81 27.0
Cam Ross 13 4 56 0 56 4.3
Ayo Adeyi 2 20 40 0 40 20.0
Taji Hudson 11 2 11 23 34 3.1
Jayden Mines 12 1 24 0 24 2.0
Ke'Marion Baldwin 2 6 17 0 17 8.5
Dylan Morris 4 1 0 6 6 1.5
Yamir Knight 13 1 1 0 1 0.1
Logan Kyle 13 1 -2 0 -2 -0.2
Total 13 902 2490 2809 5299 407.6
Opponents 13 859 1500 2684 4184 321.8
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
27 Jacob Dobbs 9 31 43 74 3.5-13 3-12 . . 2 3-0 . . .
7 Jacob Thomas 13 35 37 72 8-15 0.5-3 3-80 3 1 . . . .
11 Khairi Manns 13 28 38 66 12.5-64 9-51 . 2 8 2-0 1 . .
10 Chris Shearin 13 31 27 58 2.5-6 . 1-11 4 2 2-5 1 . .
5 Trent Hendrick 13 25 29 54 9-37 3-14 . 1 3 . 1 . .
99 Eric O'Neill 13 24 28 52 18.5-103 13-87 1-27 3 17 . . . .
32 DJ Barksdale 13 27 15 42 5-25 1-7 2-11 3 2 . 1 . .
3 Terrence Spence 13 28 10 38 0.5-1 . 5-103 7 . . 1 2 .
15 Immanuel Bush 13 6 28 34 4-9 1.5-6 1-0 1 3 1-0 . . .
0 Taurus Jones 11 10 22 32 3.5-14 1.5-9 . . . . . . .
97 Chris Fitzgerald 13 7 24 31 4-18 2-16 1-0 2 7 . 1 . .
1 Raymond Scott 11 10 19 29 1.5-3 . . 1 1 . . . .
92 Darold DeNgohe 12 11 17 28 6-10 1-3 . . 5 . . 1 .
13 Jordan Taylor 13 18 7 25 . . . 5 . . . . .
2 Chauncey Logan 10 13 10 23 1.5-2 . 1-0 3 . . . . .
17 Gannon Weathersby 13 11 11 22 5.5-21 1.5-10 . 1 2 2-0 2 . .
12 Kye Holmes 10 11 10 21 . . . 1 2 . . . .
8 Amar Thomas 13 7 13 20 1.5-15 1.5-15 . 2 1 . . . .
14 KJ Flowe 13 11 7 18 0.5-0 . . 3 1 . . . .
9 Lloyd Summerall III 12 5 9 14 1-5 . 1-35 1 4 . . . .
93 Mychal McMullin 13 3 10 13 1.5-4 1.5-4 . . . . . . .
29 Tyler Brown 13 8 5 13 1.5-1 0.5-0 . . . 1-0 . . .
6 Ray Williams 12 9 3 12 . . . 2 . . 1 . .
30 Justin Eaglin 11 9 3 12 . . 1--2 . . . . . .
90 Terry Lockett Jr. 11 3 6 9 0.5-3 0.5-3 . 1 1 . . . .
22 Chase Regan 13 2 6 8 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
54 Brandon Fique 13 1 6 7 . . . . . . . . .
20 Tyler Purdy 8 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
42 Carter Banks 3 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
40 Logan Ketcham 13 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
45 Trashon Dye 4 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
58 Tanner Morris 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
28 Jobi Malary 13 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
19 Ja'Kai Young 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
15 Kyi Wright 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
9 Omarion Dollison 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
16 Noe Ruelas 10 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
26 Jahquil Batts 6 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
3 Wayne Knight 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
95 Cristiano Rosa 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
94 Spencer Toth 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
44 DJ Cotton Jr. 10 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
46 Immanuel Ezeogu 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 13 393 454 847 92-369 41-240 17-265 46 62 12-5 9 3 0
Opponents 13 463 444 907 72-340 34-227 4-34 35 33 5-82 6 5 0
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James Madison Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
08/31/2024 at Charlotte W 30-7 4 2 14 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb W 13-6 2 2 10 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
09/21/2024 at North Carolina W 70-50 5 5 35 5 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/28/2024 Ball St. W 63-7 4 4 28 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10/05/2024 at ULM L 19-21 3 2 9 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina W 39-7 4 4 24 3 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern L 14-28 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. W 32-15 4 4 24 3 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
11/09/2024 Georgia St. W 38-7 6 5 31 4 2 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion W 35-32 4 4 20 2 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
11/23/2024 at App State L 20-34 2 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
11/30/2024 Marshall L 33-35 6 6 33 4 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. W 27-17 4 4 20 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 43 of 50 (86.0%) 50 43 255 32 15 17 11 12 5 0 1 0 0

Opponents Inside James Madison Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
08/31/2024 Charlotte W 30-7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb W 13-6 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
09/21/2024 North Carolina W 70-50 5 4 23 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
09/28/2024 Ball St. W 63-7 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10/05/2024 ULM L 19-21 1 1 8 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina W 39-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10/19/2024 Ga. Southern L 14-28 3 3 21 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. W 32-15 2 1 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
11/09/2024 Georgia St. W 38-7 2 1 7 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
11/16/2024 Old Dominion W 35-32 5 5 32 4 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
11/23/2024 App State L 20-34 3 3 17 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
11/30/2024 Marshall L 33-35 5 4 25 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
12/18/2024 Western Ky. W 27-17 4 3 17 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0

Totals 27 of 34 (79.4%) 34 27 166 21 10 11 6 7 2 0 4 0 0
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3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
08/31/2024 at Charlotte W 30-7 4-11 36.4 0-3 0.0 1-3 33.3 1-3 33.3 2-2 100.0 0-1 0.0
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb W 13-6 3-12 25.0 1-4 25.0 0-3 0.0 2-3 66.7 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/21/2024 at North Carolina W 70-50 6-14 42.9 1-4 25.0 2-3 66.7 2-4 50.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
09/28/2024 Ball St. W 63-7 9-10 90.0 3-4 75.0 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 4-4 100.0 0-0 0.0
10/05/2024 at ULM L 19-21 7-16 43.8 1-3 33.3 1-3 33.3 1-3 33.3 4-7 57.1 0-0 0.0
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina W 39-7 6-14 42.9 3-4 75.0 1-3 33.3 0-3 0.0 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern L 14-28 7-18 38.9 1-5 20.0 1-4 25.0 3-4 75.0 2-5 40.0 0-0 0.0
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. W 32-15 2-12 16.7 0-2 0.0 1-4 25.0 0-3 0.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
11/09/2024 Georgia St. W 38-7 9-17 52.9 3-3 100.0 4-5 80.0 0-4 0.0 2-5 40.0 0-0 0.0
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion W 35-32 6-17 35.3 2-3 66.7 0-5 0.0 2-4 50.0 2-5 40.0 0-0 0.0
11/23/2024 at App State L 20-34 6-15 40.0 2-4 50.0 2-5 40.0 1-3 33.3 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
11/30/2024 Marshall Lot2 33-35 4-13 30.8 2-2 100.0 1-5 20.0 0-2 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. W 27-17 7-16 43.8 0-3 0.0 2-4 50.0 3-5 60.0 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0

James Madison 76-185 41.1 19-44 43.2 17-48 35.4 16-42 38.1 24-49 49.0 0-1 0.0
Opponents 60-186 32.3 14-37 37.8 21-57 36.8 16-47 34.0 8-43 18.6 0-1 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
08/31/2024 at Charlotte W 30-7 1-3 33.3 1-2 50.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb W 13-6 0-2 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/21/2024 at North Carolina W 70-50 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/28/2024 Ball St. W 63-7 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/05/2024 at ULM L 19-21 1-5 20.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina W 39-7 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern L 14-28 1-4 25.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. W 32-15 0-2 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/09/2024 Georgia St. W 38-7 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion W 35-32 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/23/2024 at App State L 20-34 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
11/30/2024 Marshall Lot2 33-35 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. W 27-17 1-2 50.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0

James Madison 11-29 37.9 2-7 28.6 2-5 40.0 4-7 57.1 2-9 22.2 0-0 0.0
Opponents 17-33 51.5 2-5 40.0 3-4 75.0 3-8 37.5 9-16 56.3 0-0 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
08/31/2024 at Charlotte W 30-7 28:18 04:36 07:10 07:16 09:16 00:00
09/07/2024 Gardner-Webb W 13-6 26:02 03:16 09:29 05:24 07:53 00:00
09/21/2024 at North Carolina W 70-50 34:04 07:10 08:44 06:22 11:48 00:00
09/28/2024 Ball St. W 63-7 26:19 07:52 05:05 02:01 11:21 00:00
10/05/2024 at ULM L 19-21 28:56 07:05 06:39 06:52 08:20 00:00
10/10/2024 Coastal Carolina W 39-7 38:54 09:49 08:21 09:02 11:42 00:00
10/19/2024 at Ga. Southern L 14-28 26:01 09:17 04:04 01:04 11:36 00:00
10/26/2024 Southern Miss. W 32-15 29:44 07:14 06:26 04:38 11:26 00:00
11/09/2024 Georgia St. W 38-7 31:06 04:36 08:35 07:47 10:08 00:00
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Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
11/16/2024 at Old Dominion W 35-32 37:52 04:18 14:01 08:34 10:59 00:00
11/23/2024 at App State L 20-34 34:05 08:57 10:24 04:27 10:17 00:00
11/30/2024 Marshall Lot2 33-35 35:33 09:21 13:34 04:42 07:56 00:00
12/18/2024 vs Western Ky. W 27-17 36:32 08:51 08:12 10:16 09:13 00:00

James Madison Total 413:26 92:22 110:44 78:25 131:55 00:00
Avg. 31:48 07:06 08:31 06:02 10:09 00:00

Opponents Total 366:34 75:28 111:26 88:35 91:05 00:00
Avg. 28:12 05:48 08:34 06:49 07:00 00:00


